RESOLUTION 2015-3

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHEROKEE VILLAGE ESTABLISHING GUIDELINES FOR APPOINTMENTS TO COMMISSIONS AND COMMITTEES AUTHORIZED BY THE CITY COUNCIL

Whereas, the City Council of Cherokee Village from time to time finds it necessary to authorize commissions and/or committees as part of its governing function, and,

Whereas, such commissions and/or committees provide ideas, advice on, proposals to, and critique of designated municipal issues, and on occasion recommend ordinances to the City Council, and,

Whereas, the membership of those authorized commissions and/or committees are composed of citizens of Cherokee Village.

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved by the City Council with concurrence of the Mayor that the following guidelines be established for appointments to said commissions and/or committees authorized by the City Council:

- Sect. 1. Citizens appointed to said commissions and/or committees shall be legal residents of the City of Cherokee Village
- Sect. 2. Appointments to said commissions and/or committees by the Mayor of the City of Cherokee Village shall be subject to approval of the City Council
- Sect. 3. Length of said appointments shall be either established by state statute, city ordinance, or so stipulated when said appointment is formally announced at a City Council meeting
- Sect. 4. A prospective appointee to any authorized commission and/or committee shall have his/her interest, level of expertise, and willingness to serve considered; prior to recommending the citizen for appointment as a member of any authorized body
- Sect. 5. There shall be representation from all wards within the City of Cherokee Village, i.e. each ward shall have one citizen representative on all said commissions and/or committees. Provided however, that in event qualified members cannot be found from each of the wards, then members may be chosen from those qualified candidates regardless of their ward of existence.

Sect. 6. A concerted effort shall be made to maintain a balance in commission and/or committee membership when making appointments to said bodies; so one ward is not overly represented on those commissions and/or committees

Sect. 7. This resolution shall be submitted for review by the City Council of Cherokee Village at their annual January meeting

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CHEROKEE VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL

DATE: 1/6/2017

APPROVED:

Russell Stokes, Jr., Mayor

Russell Sickes, 21

ATTEST.

Lana Hamilton, City Clerk